
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JUNE 19, 2018 
 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

Call to Order: 

Pledge of Allegiance: 

Introduction: 

Approval of Agenda: 

Election of Officer: 

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m.) 

1. 18-10 … A request by David and Deborah Sullivan, 5372 Wildwood Drive, for a size variance and a
variance to construct detached accessory structure in the front yard. (Tabled 5-15-18)

2. 18-13 … A request by Joe and Ann Holubka, 895 Sunrise Park, for a front yard variance to demolish an
existing home and construct a new home.

3. 18-14 … A request by Randy and Marjorie Czajka, 6550 Challis Road, for a front yard variance to
construct an addition to an existing home.

4. 18-15 … A request by Jeanne Young and Bonnie Appell, 7505 Herbst Road, for a height and impervious
variance to allow a privacy fence in the side and front yard.

5. 18-16 … A request by James Mitte, 5248 Prairie View, for a side yard variance to construct a detached
accessory structure.

6. 18-17 … A request by Robert and Jennifer Marschall, 936 Willow View, for a front yard variance to
construct an addition to an existing home.

7. 18-18 … A request by Rob and Sandra Bialowicz, 1370 Elmhurst, for a waterfront and side yard variance
to construct an addition to an existing home.

8. 18-19… A request by Marcel Normand, 4137 Clifford Drive, for a variance to create a lot with a
detached accessory structure without a principal structure to be able to split the property.

Administrative Business: 

1. Approval of minutes for the May 15, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.
2. Correspondence
3. Township Board Representative Report
4. Planning Commission Representative Report
5. Zoning Official Report
6. Member Discussion
7. Adjournment







MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  May 8, 2018 
 
RE: ZBA 18-10 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#18-10 

Site Address:   5372 Wildwood Drive, Howell 

Parcel Number:  4711-10-102-079 

Parcel Size:    .202 Acres 

Applicant:    David and Deborah Sullivan 

Property Owner:   Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a size variance and a variance to 
construct a detached accessory structure in the front yard.  

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday April 
29, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• No year built was found in assessing records. 
• In 2010, a land use waiver was issued for window replacement.  
• In 2013, a land use permit was issued for construction of a deck. 
• In 2015, land use waivers were issued for a reroof and repairs to the front 

covered porch.  
• See Assessing Record Card.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct a 30 X 24 detached accessory structure. In order to construct the 
detached accessory structure as proposed, the applicant is in need of a size variance and a variance to 
construct the detached accessory structure in the front yard. The lot is considered a through lot which 
has two front lot lines. The applicant proposes to keep the existing carport however the existing shed 
will be removed. It has been determined that the structure meets building height of 14 feet.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Sec. 11.04 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES (c) and (h) 

11.04.01 Accessory Buildings, Structures and Uses in General 

(c) Restrictions in Front Yard: Detached accessory buildings shall not be erected in any front yard, 
except accessory buildings are permitted in the front yards as follows: 

 (1) Waterfront lots in the Lakeshore Resort Residential District. 

 (2) Lots of at least five (5) acres when the front setback is equal to or greater than the 
 average setback of established buildings on adjoining lots, as determined by the Zoning 
 Administrator.  If the adjacent lots are undeveloped, then front yard accessory buildings are 
 permitted with a minimum front yard setback of two hundred (200) feet. 

(h) Maximum Size: The combined total of all accessory buildings in any residential district shall be a 
maximum of nine hundred (900) square feet in area for lots less than two (2) acres and one thousand 
two hundred (1200) square feet in area for lots equal to or greater than two (2) acres. Accessory 
buildings and structures located on conforming lots in Agricultural and Country Estates Districts shall not 
be limited by size, provided all required setback are met.   

 

  
 

 

 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the ordinance would not allow the 
applicant to construct the detached accessory structure in the desired location.  It does appear 
there exist multiple detached accessory structures in the vicinity that do not meet the setback 

Square footage allowed  
Required 900  
Requested 924 
  
Total Variance Amount 24 



requirements therefore the variance may provide substantial justice to the property.  There is no 
evidence to support practical difficulty or substantial justice in regards to the size variance.  
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
topography of the lot and the lot is a through lot which has two front lot lines.  The need for the 
variance to construct a detached accessory in the front yard is not self-created however the request 
for the size variance is self-created.  
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have little or no impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the detached structure must be maintained on the lot.  
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  
3. The shed must be removed before issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. 
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-102-079

54,259C63,70025,20038,5002016

54,747C66,40027,90038,5002017

55,896C65,80027,30038,5002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Description                          Rate  CountyMult.  Size  %Good   Cash Value
D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete                  2.98     1.00       234    47           328
                 Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =         328

Land Improvement Cost Estimates

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
C NON LF         50.00   0.00 1.0000 1.0000   800  100                    40,000
F NONLF EXCESS   74.00   0.00 1.0000 1.0000   500  100                    37,000
  124 Actual Front Feet, 0.00 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      77,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00005.WEST LAKE CHEMUNG

LM  07/10/2015 REVIEWED R
LM  06/05/2013 INSPECTED

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 10 T2N R5E KIRK'S LANDING LONG LAKE
LOTS 52, 53 & 54 COMB 5/90 FROM 053 & 054

Tax Description

SULLIVAN DEBORAH
5372 WILDWOOD
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

5372 WILDWOOD

Property Address

NO STARTW10-04905/27/2010RES MISCEL2019 Est TCV Tentative

NO STARTP13-02004/10/2013WOOD DECKMAP #: V18-10

NO STARTP15-10006/22/2015RES MISCELP.R.E. 100% 04/16/2009 

NO STARTW15-10206/26/2015REROOFSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER18380416QUIT CLAIMWD06/15/19940PATTERSON, FRANK R.

100.0BUYER2027-0120ARMS-LENGTH         WD03/15/199660,000PATTERSON, FRANK R.

100.0BUYER2009R-012621ARMS-LENGTH         WD04/16/200987,500SULLIVAN DEBORAHKELLER, CHRIS

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

05/07/2018



Class: D
Effec. Age: 46
Floor Area: 1104               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 57,450        X  1.510
Total Base New : 86,749          E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 49,306        X  1.100
Estimated T.C.V: 54,236       

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
2    Story Siding      Crawl Space   79.22   -8.70      5.17       216    16,349
1    Story Siding      Crawl Space   49.79   -8.70      2.59       480    20,966
1    Story Siding      Crawl Space   49.79   -8.70      2.59       192     8,387
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(14) Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                              912.00                   1       912
  Well, 200 Feet                           4400.00                   1     4,400
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 54/100/100/100/54.0,    Depr.Cost =      41,597
Separately Depreciated Items:
(16) Porches
  CCP  (1 Story), Standard                   31.69                  65     2,060
County Multiplier = 1.51  =>                              Cost New =       3,110
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 97/100/100/100/97.0,    Depr.Cost =       3,017
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Treated Wood,Standard                       5.93                 369     2,188
County Multiplier = 1.51  =>                              Cost New =       3,304
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 95/100/100/100/95.0,    Depr.Cost =       3,139
  Roof Cover Only,Standard                    9.35                 234     2,188
County Multiplier = 1.51  =>                              Cost New =       3,304
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 47/100/100/100/47.0,    Depr.Cost =       1,553
                                            Total Depreciated Cost =      49,306
ECF (4301 W. LK CHEMUNG NON LK FRONT)    1.100 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =      54,236

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)
Treated Wood
Roof Cover Onl

65
369
234

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 888  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-102-079

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
2

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 0 

 Building Style:
 D

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

05/07/2018



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-10-102-079, Residential Building 1 Printed on 05/07/2018







 
   
 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 11, 2018 
RE: ZBA 18-13 

 

 

File Number:  ZBA#18-13 

Site Address:  895 Sunrise Park Drive 

Parcel Number:  4711-09-201-056 

Parcel Size:   0.14 Acres 

Applicant:   Joe and Anne Holubka, 19230 Augusta Ct. Livonia, MI 48152  

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans 

Request:    Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a front yard variance to demolish existing home 
while leaving the attached garage and constructing a new single family home onto the garage.  

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 3, 2017 
and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property in 
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling built in 1950. 
• The property utilizes public sewer and has an existing well. 
• See Real Record Card.  
• In 2007, a waiver was issued for a reroof and deck repair. 
• The parcel is serviced by well and public sewer. 
• The attached garage will remain. 

 



 
 
 
 

 
Summary 
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing home and maintain the attached garage and to construct a 
new single family home to the remaining garage.  In order to construct the proposed home, the applicant will 
need a front yard variance.  The applicant is proposing to bring the new home into conformance with the 
waterfront setback. The existing garage would be illegal non-conforming if left unattached however the 
applicant is proposing to construct onto the remaining garage.  

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01: LRR District 

Required Front Yard Setback:  35’     Proposed Front Yard Setback:   26’11”   Proposed Variance Amount:  8’1” 

 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the possible 
findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the applicant 
from constructing the proposed home while utilizing the existing attached garage. Granting of this variance 
would offer substantial justice. Homes in the immediate area have similar setbacks. 
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the small lot 
size and location of the existing home with attached garage which will remain.  The need for the variance is 
not self-created. The proposed home is not encroaching closer to the front property line than the attached 
garage therefore there is no increase in non-conformity. The variance would make the property consistent 
with the surrounding area. 
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance would not have an impact on adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township 
of Genoa.   
 

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would not have an impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. The applicant shall be required to completely remove the remaining garage structure, if construction on the 
new principle residence is not commenced within 90 days of removal of the existing home. 



 
 
 
 

 
2. Township staff shall have discretion to approve extensions to the above deadline under proven special or 

extenuating circumstances but in no case shall that extension exceed 6 months for Item 1.  
3. The final architectural design shall not exceed the 25’ height requirement.  
4. The structure must be guttered with downspouts and drainage must be maintained on the lot.  
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CODE

• 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE 

• LOCAL ZONING ORDINANCE 

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

ALL PLANS LABELED AS DEFERRED SUBMITTALS 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND/OR 
LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.  

• DO NOT SCALE PLANS
• COORIDINATE ALL DRAWINGS, DETAILS, AND 

EQUIPMENT SPECS. 
• ALL TRADES SHALL REVIEW AND HAVE ACCESS 

TO ENTIRE SET OF PLANS AND SPECS PRIOR TO 
BIDDING AND DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

• SUBMIT WEEKLY UPDATES TO 
OWNER/ARCHITECT INCLUDING SCHEDULE, 
PHOTOS, AND PROGRESS REPORT. 

• FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND 
REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES TO ARCHITECT.  
G.C. SHALL SUBMIT ALL AS-BUILTS AND 
DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS TO OWNER & 
ARCHITECT.

• PROVIDE STORAGE FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND 
MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE TO 
MANUFACTURES SPECS FOR DURATION OF 
CONSTRUCTION. 

• WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE PRIOR TO 
RECEIPT OF ALL APPROVED PERMITS.

• ALL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION SHALL BE 
SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY.  

• THE PLANS AND DETAILS INCLUDED IN THIS 
PROJECT ARE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THIS 
PROJECT.  THE USE OF THESE DETAILS ON 
ANOTHER PROJECT IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED 
UNLESS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.

• COPYRIGHT 2018 BIGGDESIGNS, LLC

127 E COMMERCE ST. #201  
MILFORD, MI  48381
248.886.4460
BIGGDESIGNSLLC@GMAIL.COM
WWW.BIGGDESIGNS.COM

PROJECTPROJECTPROJECTPROJECT

NOTESNOTESNOTESNOTES
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ZBAZBAZBAZBA----1111

18130181301813018130
HHHHOOOOLLLLUUUUBBBBKKKKAAAA    HHHHOOOOUUUUSSSSEEEE
JOE & ANNE HOLUBKA

895 SUNRISE PARK

HOWELL, MI  48843

PLOT PLAN

05.21.2018

PERPERPERPER----ZBAZBAZBAZBA

1" = 10'-0"
1111
PLOT PLANPLOT PLANPLOT PLANPLOT PLAN

SITE NOTESSITE NOTESSITE NOTESSITE NOTES
TAGTAGTAGTAG NOTE CONTENTNOTE CONTENTNOTE CONTENTNOTE CONTENT

1111 EXIST HOUSE TO BE DEMO'D AS REQ'D

2222 EXIST TREE TO BE REMOVED.

3333 NEW GRAVEL

4444 NEW MULCH

5555 NEW 3'-0" HIGH SCREEN WALL (SHRUBS)

6666 REPLACE EXIST WELL

7777 REPLACE EXIST CONC. DRIVE

8888 EXIST. STORM DRAIN TO REMAIN

9999 SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM HOUSE MIN 6' @ 10'-0"

10101010 NEW STAMPED CONC. PATIO

11111111 NO WETLANDS EXIST. ON SITE

NNNN

REVREVREVREV

REVREVREVREV NOTENOTENOTENOTE DDDDAAAATTTTEEEE

ZONE: LRR (LAKESHORE RESORT RESIDENTIAL)

LOT COVERAGE
• FIRST FLOOR AREA   1620 SF
• PATIO     465 SF
• CONC. DRIVEWAY     472 SF
• CONC. DRIVEWAY     312 SF
• TOTAL 2,870 SF 

• SITE  10,695 SF
• 2,870 SF / 10,695 SF = 27%   < 50%

2222
PERSPECTIVE 01PERSPECTIVE 01PERSPECTIVE 01PERSPECTIVE 01

1" = 20'-0"
3333
SURVEYSURVEYSURVEYSURVEY
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CODE

• 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE 

• LOCAL ZONING ORDINANCE 

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

ALL PLANS LABELED AS DEFERRED SUBMITTALS 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND/OR 
LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.  

• DO NOT SCALE PLANS
• COORIDINATE ALL DRAWINGS, DETAILS, AND 

EQUIPMENT SPECS. 
• ALL TRADES SHALL REVIEW AND HAVE ACCESS 

TO ENTIRE SET OF PLANS AND SPECS PRIOR TO 
BIDDING AND DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

• SUBMIT WEEKLY UPDATES TO 
OWNER/ARCHITECT INCLUDING SCHEDULE, 
PHOTOS, AND PROGRESS REPORT. 

• FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND 
REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES TO ARCHITECT.  
G.C. SHALL SUBMIT ALL AS-BUILTS AND 
DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS TO OWNER & 
ARCHITECT.

• PROVIDE STORAGE FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND 
MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE TO 
MANUFACTURES SPECS FOR DURATION OF 
CONSTRUCTION. 

• WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE PRIOR TO 
RECEIPT OF ALL APPROVED PERMITS.

• ALL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION SHALL BE 
SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY.  

• THE PLANS AND DETAILS INCLUDED IN THIS 
PROJECT ARE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THIS 
PROJECT.  THE USE OF THESE DETAILS ON 
ANOTHER PROJECT IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED 
UNLESS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.

• COPYRIGHT 2018 BIGGDESIGNS, LLC

127 E COMMERCE ST. #201  
MILFORD, MI  48381
248.886.4460
BIGGDESIGNSLLC@GMAIL.COM
WWW.BIGGDESIGNS.COM
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN
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CODE

• 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE 

• LOCAL ZONING ORDINANCE 

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

ALL PLANS LABELED AS DEFERRED SUBMITTALS 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND/OR 
LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.  

• DO NOT SCALE PLANS
• COORIDINATE ALL DRAWINGS, DETAILS, AND 

EQUIPMENT SPECS. 
• ALL TRADES SHALL REVIEW AND HAVE ACCESS 

TO ENTIRE SET OF PLANS AND SPECS PRIOR TO 
BIDDING AND DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

• SUBMIT WEEKLY UPDATES TO 
OWNER/ARCHITECT INCLUDING SCHEDULE, 
PHOTOS, AND PROGRESS REPORT. 

• FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND 
REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES TO ARCHITECT.  
G.C. SHALL SUBMIT ALL AS-BUILTS AND 
DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS TO OWNER & 
ARCHITECT.

• PROVIDE STORAGE FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND 
MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE TO 
MANUFACTURES SPECS FOR DURATION OF 
CONSTRUCTION. 

• WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE PRIOR TO 
RECEIPT OF ALL APPROVED PERMITS.

• ALL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION SHALL BE 
SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY.  

• THE PLANS AND DETAILS INCLUDED IN THIS 
PROJECT ARE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THIS 
PROJECT.  THE USE OF THESE DETAILS ON 
ANOTHER PROJECT IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED 
UNLESS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.

• COPYRIGHT 2018 BIGGDESIGNS, LLC

127 E COMMERCE ST. #201  
MILFORD, MI  48381
248.886.4460
BIGGDESIGNSLLC@GMAIL.COM
WWW.BIGGDESIGNS.COM
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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CODE

• 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE 

• LOCAL ZONING ORDINANCE 

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

ALL PLANS LABELED AS DEFERRED SUBMITTALS 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND/OR 
LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.  

• DO NOT SCALE PLANS
• COORIDINATE ALL DRAWINGS, DETAILS, AND 

EQUIPMENT SPECS. 
• ALL TRADES SHALL REVIEW AND HAVE ACCESS 

TO ENTIRE SET OF PLANS AND SPECS PRIOR TO 
BIDDING AND DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

• SUBMIT WEEKLY UPDATES TO 
OWNER/ARCHITECT INCLUDING SCHEDULE, 
PHOTOS, AND PROGRESS REPORT. 

• FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND 
REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES TO ARCHITECT.  
G.C. SHALL SUBMIT ALL AS-BUILTS AND 
DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS TO OWNER & 
ARCHITECT.

• PROVIDE STORAGE FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND 
MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE TO 
MANUFACTURES SPECS FOR DURATION OF 
CONSTRUCTION. 

• WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE PRIOR TO 
RECEIPT OF ALL APPROVED PERMITS.

• ALL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION SHALL BE 
SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY.  

• THE PLANS AND DETAILS INCLUDED IN THIS 
PROJECT ARE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THIS 
PROJECT.  THE USE OF THESE DETAILS ON 
ANOTHER PROJECT IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED 
UNLESS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.

• COPYRIGHT 2018 BIGGDESIGNS, LLC

127 E COMMERCE ST. #201  
MILFORD, MI  48381
248.886.4460
BIGGDESIGNSLLC@GMAIL.COM
WWW.BIGGDESIGNS.COM
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ELEVATIONS
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-056

68,780C108,90051,40057,5002016

69,399C109,90052,40057,5002017

70,856C118,60051,10067,5002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
A LAKE FRONT     50.00 125.00 1.0000 1.0000  2700  100                   135,000
   50 Actual Front Feet, 0.14 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     135,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00006.SUNRISE PARK

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 9 T2N, R5E, SUNRISE PARK LOTS 55 AND
56

Tax Description

HOLUBKA, JOSEPH W. & ANN
19230 AUGUSTA CT.
LIVONIA MI 48152

Owner's Name/Address

895 SUNRISE PARK

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-13

NO STARTW07-03205/31/2007WOOD DECKP.R.E.   0%  

NO STARTW07-07409/25/2007REROOFSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER1848-0063MEMO L/CLC07/15/1994145,000Gillette, Cale T.

100.0BUYER1946-0442ARMS-LENGTH         WD07/31/1995168,000GILLETT, CALE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

05/31/2018



Class: C
Effec. Age: 50
Floor Area: 980      
Total Base New : 136,018         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 67,710        X  1.800
Estimated T.C.V: 121,878      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C               Cls  C     Blt 1950
(11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Ground Area = 980 SF   Floor Area = 980 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=50/100/100/100/50
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Crawl Space           980                           
                                             Total:      106,965       53,480
Other Additions/Adjustments
Deck
  Pine                                          280        3,366        3,029    *90% Good
Garages
Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     440       16,878        8,439 
  Common Wall: 1.5 Wall                           1       -3,285       -3,285 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,218          609 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        8,762        4,381 
Fireplaces
  Prefab 1 Story                                  1        2,114        1,057 
                                            Totals:      136,018       67,710
                 ECF (4302 SUNRISE PARK LAKEFRONT) 1.800 => TCV:      121,878

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1.5 Wal
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 440
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

Pine280

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 980  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-056

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 

-16

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1950 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

05/31/2018



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-056, Residential Building 1 Printed on 05/31/2018







MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: June 11, 2018 

RE: ZBA 18-14 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#18-14 

Site Address: 6550 Challis Court 

Parcel Number: 4711-26-200-027 

Parcel Size: 1.880 Acres 

Applicant: Randy and Marjorie Czajka, 6550 Challis Court, Brighton 48116 

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a front yard variance to construct an 
addition to an existing single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LDR (Low Density Residential) Single Family Dwelling located 
on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
3, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1995.
• The property was split in 1997.
• The parcel is serviced by well and septic.
• See Assessing Record Card.



 

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct an addition to an existing single family home.  In order to construct 
the addition, the applicant is requesting a front yard variance.   The existing home was constructed 50 
feet from the property line however the setback is required to be measured from the road right of way 
line on a public or private road. 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LDR District):  

Required Front Yard Setback:    50’       

Proposed Front Yard Setback:   5.8’       

Proposed Variance Amount: 44.4’  

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from constructing the addition however the use of the property for a single family 
resident as it has been for the last 13 years is not impacted. The variance does not provide 
substantial justice since it would greatly reduce the front yard setback and would not make the 
home consistent with properties in the same zoning or vicinity. Granting the variance would allow 
the home to be similar in size and features to other homes in the vicinity. There are homes in the 
immediate area that appear to have non-conforming setbacks.   
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
topography of the lot, location of the existing home and location of the well and septic. The need for 
the variance is not self-created.  
  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the structure must be maintained on the lot.  
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  



GENOA TOWNSHIP
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-26-200-027

179,336C192,800M201,900183,90018,0002016

174,192C196,900178,90018,0002017

177,850C193,600175,60018,0002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Description                                 Rate        Size % Good Cash Value
Gazeboo(s): Standard 15,482.50 1 91 14,090
D/W/P: Brick on Sand 19.55 150 48 1,408

Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 15,498

* Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason Value
WETLANDS 1.880 Acres 19,191  100 36,080

1.88 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value = 36,080

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 122.BRIGHTON M & B

LM  11/14/2014 INSPECTED

Who When What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSEX

Topography of
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Public
Improvements

VacantImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 26 T2N R5E COMM N 1/4 COR TH
S00*026'38"E 581.00 FT, TH N88*32'30"E
366.00 FT, TH S30*E 246.99 FT TO POB, TH
S30*E 133.01 FT, TH S46*12'48"E 261.98 FT
TH N88*52'24"W 309.40 FT, TH N33*57'34"W

30.44 FT, TH N35*15'40"W 240.63 FT TO THE
C/L OF CHALLIS COURT, A PRIVATE RODAD
EASEMENT, TH N72*01'E 15.17 FT, TH
N76*59'E 51.60 FT, TH N66*05'38"E 158.56
FT TO POB CONT. 1.61 AC M/L.  SPLIT 10/97
FR 020. COR 3/08

Tax Description

CZAJKA RANDY & MARJORIE
6550 CHALLIS CT
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Owner's Name/Address

6550 CHALLIS CT

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-14

P.R.E. 100% 11/07/2014

School: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LDRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER2422-0434ARMS-LENGTHWD08/28/1998299,000HODGSONSKOLARUS, EDWARD & PAULLETT

100.0BUYER2008R-008204ARMS-LENGTHWD01/28/2008363,750DOYLE SUSAN A & MICHAEL JHODGSON, MARGARET L.

100.0BUYER2014R-034440ARMS-LENGTHWD11/07/2014365,000CZAJKA RANDY & MARJORIEDOYLE SUSAN A & MICHAEL J

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

05/31/2018



Class: B
Effec. Age: 19
Floor Area: 1,728    
Total Base New : 484,109         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 391,563       X  1.150
Estimated T.C.V: 450,297      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  B               Cls  B     Blt 1995
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1728 SF   Floor Area = 1728 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=81/100/100/100/81
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1+ Story     Siding       Basement            1,728                           
                                             Total:      318,486      257,974
Other Additions/Adjustments
Exterior
  Brick Veneer                                  400        7,268        5,887 
  Basement, Outside Entrance, Below Grade            1        3,472        2,812 
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  2       17,050       13,810 
Water/Sewer
  1000 Gal Septic                                 1        4,987        4,039 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1       10,076        8,162 
Garages
Class: B Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     864       41,524       33,634 
  Common Wall: 1 Wall                             1       -2,973       -2,973 
Fireplaces
  Prefab 1 Story                                  1        3,560        2,884 
  Direct-Vented Gas                               1        4,299        3,482 
Deck
  Composite                                     874       11,965        9,692 
  Basement Living Area                         1350       64,395       52,160 
                                            Totals:      484,109      391,563
                        ECF (47010 BRIGHTON M & B) 1.150 => TCV:      450,297

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: B
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 864
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

Composite874

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
1

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
3
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord. Ex.X

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
1350

1
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1728  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-26-200-027

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
2

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1995 

 Building Style:
 B

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

05/31/2018
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Parcel Number: 4711-26-200-027, Residential Building 1 Printed on 05/31/2018







































































MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 11, 2018 
 
RE: ZBA 18-15 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#18-15 

Site Address:   7505 Herbst Road 

Parcel Number:  4711-13-400-032 

Parcel Size:    1.840 Acres 

Applicant:    Jeanne Young and Bonnie Appell, 7505 Herbst Road, Brighton 

Property Owner:   Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a height and impervious fence variance 
to allow an eight foot tall fence that is 100% impervious located in the front and side 
yard on the property.  

Zoning and Existing Use:  RR (Rural Residential) Single Family Dwelling located on 
property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
3, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1953. 
• In 2014, a land use wavier was issued for a reroof. 
• In 2015, a land use wavier was issued for a reroof. 
• The parcel is serviced by well and sewer 
• See Assessing Record Card. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Summary:   In spring of 2017, township staff was contacted from the Applicant’s contractor in regards to 
a driveway and landscaping project at that time, no reference to a fence was made . Staff stated permits 
were not required for driveway and landscape improvements.  Subsequently, staff received a complaint 
about a fence that was constructed on the subject property without township approvals. Staff initiated 
code enforcement and we have been working with the applicant on resolution of the fence violations. 
There has been considerable delay due to a lot line dispute which also involved a survey being required. 
The survey verified that the fence was in violation of section 11.04.04 in regards to height and 
impervious surface. It should be noted that the issue of off-site fence location is being disputed through 
the courts.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

11.04.04 Fences, Walls and Screens 

(a) Unless specifically authorized elsewhere in this Ordinance, fences, walls or screens located 
within the front yard in any residential zoning district shall not exceed three (3) feet in height, or be in 
excess of forty nine (49) percent (%) solid or impervious.  

(c)  Unless specifically authorized elsewhere in this Ordinance, fences, walls or screens located 
within the required side yard or required rear yard in any zoning district shall not exceed a height of four 
(4) feet, except the Zoning Administrator may approve the following:  

(1) A privacy fence or wall up to six (6) feet high within the required side yard provided the wall 
does not extend beyond the front building line or more than ten (10) feet beyond the rear building line; 

Variance Requests: 

HEIGHT 

Required Front Yard Height:  3’   Required Side Yard Height: 6’ 
Proposed Front Yard Height: 8’   Proposed Side Yard Height: 8’ 
Proposed Variance Amount: 5’   Proposed Variance Amount: 2’ 

 
IMPERVIOUS 

 
Required Front Yard Impervious: 49% 

Proposed Front Yard Impervious: 100% 
Proposed Variance Amount:  51% 

 
Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the ordinance restrictions would 
prevent the applicant from having the requested fence height and design but does not unreasonably 
prevent use of the property. In regard to the 8 foot fence height, granting of the variance does not 
provide substantial justice and is not necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity 
of the subject parcel. Due to the front building line of the adjacent home to the west, the area in 
question would be permitted for a six foot solid fence if requested by the adjacent land owner. The 



varied building line does create an issue of substantial justice for the applicant when compared to 
the neighbor. 
  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
angle of the house on the property and the angle of the front lot line due to the road. The need for 
the variance is self-created.   
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval: 

 1. Applicant must obtain a land use permit including evidence of property ownership dispute 
 resolution. 
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June 5, 2018 

RE:  ZBA - Fence Variance Request – 7505 Herbst Road, Genoa Township, Brighton, Michigan 

FACTS 
• May 2017 – Homeowners, Bonnie Appell and Jeanne Young, caused to be erected a fence

without pulling the required permit, nor inquiring about fence requirements (ordinances).  This
information was verified by Genoa Township’s attorney.

• Fence in the front yard exceeds not only height restrictions, but also exceeds the 49%
impervious requirement. The fence resembles a stockade type of construction.

OUR VIEW OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST 

We, Martin and Laurie Popp, are the homeowners immediately impacted by the non-permitted fence 
(7485 Herbst Road).  We have owned and lived in our home since 1987.  We enjoy the neighborhood 
and feel very fortunate to live in such a beautiful area.  We have always appreciated the openness and 
unimpeded views of the neighborhood around us.   

Our objections to the fence in its current condition are:  

• The fence is extremely high – 10’ in some areas.  Ordinance states 3’ maximum for a front yard
fence and 4’ for a side yard.

• Materials – the fence looks like a stockade, visually prevents any views of the beautiful area.
Ordinance requires 49% or less solid construction.

• Promotes an unfriendly environment – looks like the homeowners are blocking themselves off
from the neighborhood.

• The fence is unsightly – it is viewable not only from our front yard, but also from our backyard
patio.  The resemblance to a fort comes to mind. In addition, this type of fence construction is
typically installed with the finished side facing out.  The homeowners elected to instead have
the unfinished side face our property.

Granting this variance would also set a precedent – the once beautiful open spaces we all now enjoy 
could become segregated looking and promote a feeling of unfriendliness if other neighbors in the area 
elected to also build this type of stockade fence in their front yards.  

We are asking that the Township uphold the fence requirements and not grant the variance request.  
This problem was of the homeowner’s own making when they elected not to secure a permit or bother 
asking about the fence requirements before constructing.   

The variance request will be presented at the next Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appels meeting 
scheduled for Tuesday, June 19, 2018 beginning at 6:30 pm.   

Our wish is that our neighbors will take both parties’ comments into account before providing your 
response at the Zoning meeting on June 19. 



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-13-400-032

64,141C81,60054,50027,1002016

64,718C85,30058,20027,1002017

66,077C84,90057,80027,1002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

* Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason Value
TABLE A 1.840 Acres 29,457  100 54,200

1.84 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value = 54,200

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 122.BRIGHTON M & B

Who When What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSEX

Topography of
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Public
Improvements

VacantImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Split/Comb. on 07/31/2006 completed
07/31/2006 DUFFY                   ;
Parent Parcel(s): 4711-24-200-021,
4711-24-200-068, 4711-13-400-002;
Child Parcel(s): 4711-13-400-032,
4711-24-200-078, 4711-24-200-079;
-----------------------------------------

Comments/Influences

SEC 13 T2N R5E COMM AT S 1/4 COR TH
S64*15'00"E 201.29 FT TO POB TH
N00*26'08"E 411.91 FT TH S88*15'22"E 132
FT TH S00*26'08"W 222.57 FT TH
S64*06'31"E 97.02 FT TH S00*26'08"W
248.48 FT TH N64*15'00"W 242.89 FT TO POB
CONT. 1.84 AC M/L PARCEL A
SPLIT ON 07/31/2006 FROM 4711-24-200-021,
4711-24-200-068, 4711-13-400-002;

Tax Description

APPELL, BONNIE & YOUNG, JEANNE
7505 HERBST RD
BRIGHTON MI 48114

Owner's Name/Address

7505 HERBST RD

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-15

NO STARTW14-26011/05/2014REROOFP.R.E. 100% 11/07/2006

NO STARTW15-08105/27/2015REROOFSchool: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: RRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER3180-0768QUIT CLAIMQC11/16/20010APPELL, BONNIE & YOUNG, JEAAPPELL, BONNIE S.

0.0BUYER2006R-011877INVALID SALEWD06/28/20060APPELL BONNIE & YOUNG JEANROD PIERON BUILDING

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

05/31/2018



Class: BC
Effec. Age: 62
Floor Area: 1,986    
Total Base New : 287,124         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 155,066       X  1.150
Estimated T.C.V: 178,326      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  BC              Cls BC     Blt 1953
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1362 SF   Floor Area = 1986 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=45/100/100/100/45
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1.5 Story    Siding       Crawl Space           144                           
1 Story      Siding       Crawl Space         1,218                           
1 Story      Siding       Overhang              552                           
                                             Total:      240,031       86,855
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  1        5,572        2,507 
Water/Sewer
  1000 Gal Septic                                 1        4,597        2,069 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        9,556        4,300 
Deck
  Treated Wood                                  124        2,609        1,174 
  Treated Wood                                 1704       19,119        8,604 
Fireplaces
  Interior 1 Story                                1        5,640        2,538 
                                            Totals:      287,124      155,066
                        ECF (47010 BRIGHTON M & B) 1.150 => TCV:      178,326

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

Treated Wood
Treated Wood

1704
124

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 1362  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-13-400-032

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1953 

 Building Style:
 BC

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

05/31/2018
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: June 11, 2018 

RE: ZBA 18-16 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#18-16 

Site Address: 5248 Prairie View 

Parcel Number: 4711-35-102-061 

Parcel Size: .85 Acres 

Applicant: James Mitte, 5248 Prairie View Brighton, 48116 

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a side yard variance to construct a 20 X 
36 detached accessory structure. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LDR (Low Density Residential) Single Family Dwelling located 
on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
3, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1976.
• The parcel is serviced by well and septic.
• See Assessing Record Card.



Summary 

The proposed project is to construct a 20 X 36 detached accessory structure. A side yard variance is 
necessary to construct the structure in the applicant’s location.   

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Sec. 11.04.01(f):   Required Setbacks (Detached, over one hundred twenty (120) square feet total floor 
area): Detached accessory buildings and structures over one hundred twenty (120) square feet of total 
floor area shall be at least ten (10) feet from any principal building, and at least ten (10) feet from any 
side or rear lot line 

Required Side Yard Setback:  10’ 

Proposed Side Yard Setback:   5’ 

Proposed Variance Amount:   5’ 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the side yard setback would not 
unreasonably prevent the use of the property. The variance does not provide substantial justice for 
the district and is not necessary to preserve or enjoy a property right similar to other LDR zoned 
parcels.   

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition is the property is the 
location of the septic field behind the home and orientation of the existing home and driveway 
location on the lot. Need for the variance is self-created.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact on 
the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the detached structure must be maintained on the lot.
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.
3. Shall comply with the accessory structure requirements.
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-35-102-061

102,096C121,40086,40035,0002016

103,014C130,60095,60035,0002017

105,177C134,70099,70035,0002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

* Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason Value
<Site Value A> A STANDARD 70000 100 70,000

125 Actual Front Feet, 0.85 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value = 70,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00039.PRARIE VIEW

Who When What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSEX

Topography of
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Public
Improvements

VacantImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC 35 T2N R5E PRAIRIE VIEW HILLS LOT 61

Tax Description

MITTE JAMES E II & CHRISTINA
5248 PRAIRIE VIEW
Brighton MI 48116

Owner's Name/Address

5248 PRAIRIE VIEW

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-16

P.R.E. 100% 08/28/2004

School: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LDRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYERARMS-LENGTHWD09/01/1991175,900

100.0BUYER4578/0837ARMS-LENGTHWD08/27/2004255,000MITTE JAMES E II & CHRISTINGADBAW, JOHN & DONNA

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

05/31/2018



Class: B
Effec. Age: 36
Floor Area: 2,322
Total Base New : 428,376 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 276,164 X  0.960
Estimated T.C.V: 265,117

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  B Cls  B Blt 1976
(11) Heating System: Forced Hot Water
Ground Area = 1118 SF   Floor Area = 2322 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=64/100/100/100/64
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size Cost New   Depr. Cost
2 Story Siding Basement 1,118
1 Story Siding Overhang 86

Total: 347,062 216,657
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
3 Fixture Bath 1 8,525 5,456
2 Fixture Bath 1 5,683 3,637

Water/Sewer
1000 Gal Septic 1 4,987 3,192
Water Well, 200 Feet 1 10,076 6,449

Porches
CSEP (1 Story) 220 10,784 6,902
CGEP (1 Story) 220 16,392 10,491

Garages
Class: B Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Base Cost 484 27,840 17,818
Common Wall: 1 Wall 1 -2,973 -2,973

Totals: 428,376 276,164
ECF (4020 PRARIEVIEW) 0.960 => TCV: 265,117

Carport Area:
Roof:

Bsmnt Garage:

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class: B
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?:
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 484
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

(17) Garage

CSEP (1 Story)
CGEP (1 Story)

220
220

TypeArea

(16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

(15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

(15) Built-ins

Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 

(14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
1
 

(13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx.

No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

(12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.
Steam

Oil
Coal

Gas
Wood

X

(11) Heating/Cooling

Joists:
Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

(10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor SF

(9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

(8) Basement

Basement: 1118  S.F.
Crawl: 0  S.F.
Slab: 0  S.F.
Height to Joists: 0.0

(7) Excavation

(6) Ceilings

Kitchen:
Other:
Other:

(5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

Drywall
Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

0
0

(3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-35-102-061

Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

Gable
Hip
Flat

X

(3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

Large
Avg.
Small

X
Many
Avg.
Few

X

(2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick

Insulation

X

(1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

Room List

Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

Yr Built
1976

Building Style:
B

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X

Building Type

05/31/2018
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Parcel Number: 4711-35-102-061, Residential Building 1 Printed on 05/31/2018







MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: June 11, 2018 

RE: ZBA 18-17 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#18-17 

Site Address: 936 White Willow Court 

Parcel Number: 4711-10-302-013 

Parcel Size: 0.34 Acres 

Applicant: Robert and Jennifer Marschall, 936 White Willow Court, Howell 

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a front yard variance to construct an 
addition to an existing single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: MHP (Manufacturing House Park) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
3, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 2003.
• In 2003, a land use permit was issued for a new construction home.
• In 2014, a land use permit was issued for an above ground pool.
• In 2016, a land use permit was issued for a deck.
• The parcel is serviced by well and public sewer.
• See Assessing Record Card.



Summary 

The proposed project is to construct an addition to an existing single family home.  In order to construct 
the addition, the applicant is requesting a front yard variance.     

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Table 4.05.01 (MHP District): 

Required Front Yard Setback:    35’ 

Proposed Front Yard Setback:   23’ 

Proposed Variance Amount:   12’ 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would 
prevent the applicant from constructing addition in desired location however it does not 
unreasonably prevent use of the property in terms of setback reduction however it would allow 
an addition to the home consistent with the building lines of other homes in the neighborhood 
which are not on the inside curve of a cul-de-sac. 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing home and the curve of the front yard lot line that follows the road which 
encroaches into what would typically be considered the side yard. The need for the variance is 
not self-created.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact 
on the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the 
surrounding neighborhood.    

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the structure must be maintained on the lot.
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-302-013

79,824C110,30080,30030,0002016

82,242C118,80088,80030,0002017

85,569C120,10090,10030,0002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

* Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason Value
<Site Value A> A BASIC LAND 60000 100 60,000

0.00 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value = 60,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00075.WILLOW CREEK

JB  09/27/2017 INSPECTED
JB  11/02/2016 INSPECTED
LM  08/13/2014 REVIEWED R

Who When What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSEX

Topography of
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

X

Public
Improvements

VacantImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC 10 T2N R5E WILLOW CREEK SUB LOT # 13

Tax Description

MARSCHALL, ROBERT E. & JENIFER M.
936 WHITE WILLOW CT
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

936 WHITE WILLOW CT

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

NO START03-09003/31/2003HOMEMAP #: V18-17

NO STARTP14-07006/02/2014ABOVE GROUND POOLP.R.E. 100% 03/10/2004

NO STARTP16-05104/22/2016WOOD DECKSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: MHPClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER4080-0136ARMS-LENGTHWD08/07/2003223,850MARSCHALL, ROBERT E. & JENNLIBERTY HOMES

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

05/31/2018



Class: C +5
Effec. Age: 11
Floor Area: 1,802
Total Base New : 244,287 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 218,094 X  1.000
Estimated T.C.V: 218,094

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C Cls  C  5  Blt 2002
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 894 SF   Floor Area = 1802 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=89/100/100/100/89
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size Cost New   Depr. Cost
2 Story Siding Basement 894
1 Story Siding Overhang 14

Total: 198,645 175,960
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
3 Fixture Bath 1 3,789 3,372
2 Fixture Bath 1 2,535 2,256

Porches
CCP  (1 Story) 90 2,088 1,858

Garages
Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Base Cost 484 17,995 16,016
Common Wall: 1 Wall 1 -2,190 -2,190

Water/Sewer
Public Sewer 1 1,218 1,084
Water Well, 200 Feet 1 8,762 7,798

Fireplaces
Direct-Vented Gas 1 2,464 2,193

Deck
Composite 726 8,981 8,801    *98% Good

Totals: 244,287 218,094
ECF (4037 WILLOW CREEK) 1.000 => TCV: 218,094

Carport Area:
Roof:

Bsmnt Garage:

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?:
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 484
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

(17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)
Composite

90
726

TypeArea

(16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas1

(15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

(15) Built-ins

Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 

(14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
1
 

(13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx.

No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

(12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.
Steam

Oil
Coal

Gas
Wood

X

(11) Heating/Cooling

Joists:
Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

(10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor SF

(9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

(8) Basement

Basement: 894  S.F.
Crawl: 0  S.F.
Slab: 0  S.F.
Height to Joists: 0.0

(7) Excavation

(6) Ceilings

Kitchen:
Other:
Other:

(5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

Drywall
Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

0
0

(3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-302-013

Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

Gable
Hip
Flat

X

(3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

Large
Avg.
Small

X
Many
Avg.
Few

X

(2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick

Insulation

X

(1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms3

Room List

Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

Yr Built
2002

Building Style:
C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X

Building Type

05/31/2018
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: June 11, 2018 

RE: ZBA 18-18 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#18-18 

Site Address: 1370 Elmhurst Drive 

Parcel Number: 4711-10-202-006 

Parcel Size: .253 Acres 

Applicant: Rob and Sandra Bialowicz, 5743 Long Pointe Drive, Howell 

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a waterfront yard variance to construct 
an addition to an existing home.    

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
3, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1968.
• The parcel is serviced by well and public sewer.
• See Assessing Record Card.

Summary 

Summary 



The proposed project is to demolish existing detached accessory and construct an attached garage and 
an addition to an existing single family home.  In order to construct the addition as proposed, the 
applicant is required to obtain a waterfront and side yard variance. The location of the waterfront 
property line on the drawing varies considerably from the parcel aerial overlay on the GIS map provided. 
The Township Assessor has verified that the applicant does own to the water’s edge. The applicant is not 
proposing to encroach any closer into the side yard setback than the current home.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District): 

Required Waterfront Yard Setback:   84.5’ Required Side Yard Setback: 10’ 
Proposed Waterfront Yard Setback: 43’  Proposed Side Yard Setback:   5’ 
Proposed Variance Amount:  41.5’ Proposed Variance Amount:   5’ 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the waterfront and side yard setback 
would prevent the applicant from constructing the addition to the existing single family home as 
proposed. The applicant is proposing to not encroach any further into side yard setbacks as the 
current house location. There are other homes in the vicinity with reduced waterfront yard setbacks 
that would support substantial justice.    

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
non-conforming location of the existing home, narrow lot and the adjacent lot is not in the same 
plat therefore a deeper lot allows for a larger setback which impacts the setback for the adjacent 
site. Granting of the variance would make it consistent with many homes in the vicinity. The need 
for the variance is not self-created.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood - The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public 
streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of 
the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the home must be maintained on the lot.
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-202-006

81,067C181,900112,90069,0002016

81,796C185,500116,50069,0002017

83,513C201,000115,50085,5002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

* Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason Value
B LAKE FRONT     60.00 160.00 1.0000 1.0000  2700  100 162,000
G EXC LF          9.00 160.00 1.0000 1.0000  1000  100 9,000

69 Actual Front Feet, 0.25 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value = 171,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00004.LAKE CHEMUNG

Who When What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSEX

Topography of
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Public
Improvements

VacantImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 10 T2N, R5E, ELMHURST LOTS 6 & PARTS
OF LOT 7 & LOT 8. ALSO PART OF OUTLOT D.

Tax Description

FIGURSKI BARBARA LTS 9.3
1370 ELMHURST
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

1370 ELMHURST

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-18

P.R.E. 100%   /  /

School: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER2018R-004726LADY BIRDQC02/22/20181FIGURSKI BARBARA LTS 9.3FIGURSKI, BARBARA A.

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/13/2018



Class: C
Effec. Age: 25
Floor Area: 1,518
Total Base New : 223,677 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 167,755 X  1.750
Estimated T.C.V: 293,571

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C Cls  C Blt 1968
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1518 SF   Floor Area = 1518 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=75/100/100/100/75
Building Areas
Stories Exterior Foundation Size Cost New   Depr. Cost
1 Story Siding Crawl Space 1,518

Total: 166,197 124,647
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
3 Fixture Bath 2 7,578 5,683

Deck
Pine 463 4,672 3,504

Garages
Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Base Cost 990 29,938 22,453

Water/Sewer
Public Sewer 1 1,218 913
Water Well, 200 Feet 1 8,762 6,571

Fireplaces
Exterior 1 Story 1 5,312 3,984

Totals: 223,677 167,755
ECF (4307 W. LK CHEMUNG LK FRONT) 1.750 => TCV: 293,571

Carport Area:
Roof:

Bsmnt Garage:

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: Detache
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?:
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 990
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

(17) Garage

Pine463

TypeArea

(16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

1

(15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

(15) Built-ins

Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 

(14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

3

(13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx.

No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

(12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.
Steam

Oil
Coal

Gas
Wood

X

(11) Heating/Cooling

Joists:
Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

(10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor SF

(9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

(8) Basement

Basement: 0  S.F.
Crawl: 1518  S.F.
Slab: 0  S.F.
Height to Joists: 0.0

(7) Excavation

(6) Ceilings

Kitchen:
Other:
Other:

(5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

Drywall
Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

0
0

(3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-202-006

Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

Gable
Hip
Flat

X

(3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

Large
Avg.
Small

X
Many
Avg.
Few

X

(2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick

Insulation

X

(1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms-16

Room List

Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

Yr Built
1968

Building Style:
C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X

Building Type

06/13/2018
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Parcel Number: 4711-10-202-006, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/13/2018







MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: June 11, 2018 

RE: ZBA 18-19 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#18-19 

Site Address: 4137 Clifford Road 

Parcel Number: 4711-27-100-015 

Parcel Size: 2.410 Acres 

Applicant: Marcel Normand, 4137 Clifford Drive, Brighton 48116 

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a variance to split property that will 
create a parcel consisting of an existing detached accessory with a principal structure. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
3, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1946.
• In 1991, a land use permit was issued for an addition to the existing home.
• In 1994, a land use permit was issued for a detached accessory structure.
• The parcel is serviced by well and public sewer
• See Assessing Record Card.



 

Summary 

The proposed project is to split an existing parcel into 2 parcels. In order to complete the proposed split, 
a variance would be required to allow the existing detached accessory structure on the new parcel 
without a principal building.  The application references the non-conforming setbacks of the detached 
accessory structure however a variance is not needed for an existing condition. These setbacks do 
however make the structure illegal non-conforming since it was not accurately depicted on the site plan 
associated with the approved permit in 1994. The barn was labeled as 338 feet from the waterfront and 
no wetlands were indicated. (See attached permit) Section 24.01.01 provided that the purpose of the 
Zoning Ordinance is to terminate or remove structures in violation of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

11.04.01 (a) Relation to Principal Building: Accessory buildings, structures and uses are permitted only 
in connection with, incidental to and on the same lot with a principal building, that is occupied by a 
use permitted in the particular zoning district.  In the Agricultural District an accessory building or 
structure may be permitted on a separate lot in conjunction with activity of a permitted use on 
another lot under same ownership. No accessory building, structure or use shall be occupied or 
utilized unless the principal structure to which it is accessory is occupied or utilized.  

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the ordinance requirement would 
not unreasonably prevent the use of the property. The variance does not provide substantial justice 
for the district and is not necessary to preserve or enjoy a property right similar to other LRR zoned 
parcels.   
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 
conditions applicable to the property. The variance would not make the property consistent with 
other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance is self-created.  
  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. The applicant shall be required to completely remove the detached 
accessory structure under the following conditions: 



a. If a permit to construct a new principle residence is not issued within
6 months of the split being approved by Township Assessor; and/or

b. If the applicant fails to obtain final occupancy certification from the
Livingston County Building Department within 1 year of Land Use
permit issuance.

c. Township staff shall have discretion to approve extensions to the
above deadlines under proven special or extenuating circumstances
but in no case shall that extension exceed 6 months for Item (a) or 12
months for Item (b).
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-015

190,922C378,400180,800197,6002016

192,640C290,600138,100152,5002017

196,685C302,900127,900175,0002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

* Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason Value
A LAKE FRONT 50.00 300.00 1.0000 1.0000  3000  100 150,000
B EXC W CR LK    50.00 300.00 1.0000 1.0000  1500  100 75,000
'D' EXC AC 250.00 300.00 1.0000 1.0000   500  100  TOTALLY UNDERWATER  125,000
350 Actual Front Feet, 2.41 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value = 350,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00083.TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT

JB  10/05/2017 INSPECTED
CG  07/06/2016 REVIEWED R

Who When What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSEX

Topography of
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

X

Public
Improvements

VacantImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 22 & 27 T2N R5E COM SW COR SEC 22, TH
N89*E 201 FT, TH S 296.95 FT, TH S65*E
361 FT, TH N63* E 461.74 FT TO POB, TH
N11*E 45.61 FT, TH N43*E 651 FT, TH N43*W
704.54 FT, TH N70*E 1139.32 FT, TH S1*E
1187.39 FT, TH S88*W 388.87 FT TH S44*W
500 FT, TH N74*W 108.1 FT, TH N63*W 255.1
FT TO POB. 23.30 AC M/L CORREC 11-87

Tax Description

NORMAND MARCEL & MARY
4137 CLIFFORD RD
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Owner's Name/Address

4137 CLIFFORD RD

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-19

P.R.E. 100%   /  /

School: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER2017R-020315ADDING SPOUSEQC06/23/20171NORMAND MARCEL & MARYNORMAND, MARCEL R.

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/13/2018



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 46
Floor Area: 1,784
Total Base New : 218,961 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 124,234 X  1.700
Estimated T.C.V: 211,198

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  CD Cls CD Blt 1946
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 768 SF   Floor Area = 1784 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=54/100/100/100/54
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size Cost New   Depr. Cost
2 Story Stone Basement 728
1 Story Stone Basement 40
1 Story Siding Overhang 288

Total: 165,984 81,485
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
3 Fixture Bath 1 3,148 1,700

Porches
WSEP (1 Story) 160 6,254 3,377
WCP  (1 Story) 48 2,224 1,201

Deck
Treated Wood 160 2,853 1,541
Treated Wood 243 3,752 2,026
Treated Wood 160 2,853 1,541
Treated Wood 718 7,424 4,009

Garages
Class: CD Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Base Cost 288 11,629 6,280
Common Wall: 1 Wall 1 -2,048 -2,048

Water/Sewer
Public Sewer 1 1,082 584
Water Well, 200 Feet 1 8,461 4,569

Built-Ins
Hot Tub 1 5,345 2,886

<<<<< Calculations too long.  See Valuation printout for complete pricing. >>>>>

Carport Area:
Roof:

Bsmnt Garage:

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class: CD
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?:
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 288
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

(17) Garage

WSEP (1 Story)
WCP  (1 Story)
Treated Wood
Treated Wood
Treated Wood
Treated Wood

160
48

160
243
160
718

TypeArea

(16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

(15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

1

(15) Built-ins

Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 

(14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

2

(13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx.

No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

(12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.
Steam

Oil
Coal

Gas
Wood

X

(11) Heating/Cooling

Joists:
Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

(10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor SF

(9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

(8) Basement

Basement: 768  S.F.
Crawl: 0  S.F.
Slab: 0  S.F.
Height to Joists: 0.0

(7) Excavation

(6) Ceilings

Kitchen:
Other:
Other:

(5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

Drywall
Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

0
0

(3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 2 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-015

Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

Gable
Hip
Flat

X

(3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

Large
Avg.
Small

X
Many
Avg.
Few

X

(2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick

Insulation

X

(1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms2

Room List

Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

Yr Built
1946

Building Style:
CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X

Building Type

06/13/2018



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-27-100-015, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/13/2018



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 29
Floor Area: 800
Total Base New : 75,313 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 53,472 X  1.700
Estimated T.C.V: 90,902

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 2  Single Family  CD Cls CD Blt 0
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 800 SF   Floor Area = 800 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=71/100/100/100/71
Building Areas
Stories Exterior Foundation Size Cost New   Depr. Cost
1 Story Siding Slab 800

Total: 75,313 53,472
Other Additions/Adjustments

Totals: 75,313 53,472
ECF (4306 TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT) 1.700 => TCV: 90,902

Carport Area:
Roof:

Bsmnt Garage:

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class:
Exterior:
Brick Ven.:
Stone Ven.:
Common Wall:
Foundation:
Finished ?:
Auto. Doors:
Mech. Doors:
Area:
% Good:
Storage Area:
No Conc. Floor:

(17) Garage

TypeArea

(16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

(15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

(15) Built-ins

Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

(14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

1

(13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord. Ex.X

No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

(12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.
Steam

Oil
Coal

Gas
Wood

X

(11) Heating/Cooling

Joists:
Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

(10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor SF

(9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

(8) Basement

Basement: 0  S.F.
Crawl: 0  S.F.
Slab: 800  S.F.
Height to Joists: 0.0

(7) Excavation

(6) Ceilings

Kitchen:
Other:
Other:

(5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

Drywall
Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

0
0

(3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 2 of 2 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-015

Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

Gable
Hip
Flat

X

(3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

Large
Avg.
Small

X
Many
Avg.
Few

X

(2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick

Insulation

X

(1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

Room List

Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

Yr Built
0

Building Style:
CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X

Building Type

06/13/2018



Total Estimated True Cash Value of Agricultural Improvements / This Card: 4412   / All Cards: 4412

Comments:

$ 4,412Est. True Cash Value

72% Good

X  1.00E.C.F.

Description, Size X
Rate X %Good = Cost

Itemized ->

Unit-In-Place ->

Items ->

$ 0+ Unit-In-Place Items

$ 4,412Depreciated Cost

72/100/100  72.0Phy./Func./Econ. %Good

$ 6,128Cost New

24 x 32 = 768Length/Width/Area

No Heating/CoolingHeating System

10Height

4 Wall,  112# of Walls, Perimeter

Low CostQuality/Exterior

D,PoleClass/Construction

Year Built

Farm Utility BuildingsBuilding Type

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Agricultural Improvement Card 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-015 06/13/2018



 
 
 
5-15-18 ZBA Unapproved 
 

1 
 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MAY 15, 2018 - 6:30 PM 
  

MINUTES 
  
Call to Order:  Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals to order at 6:30 pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The members and 
staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as follows:  Jeff Dhaenens, Jean 
Ledford, Marianne McCreary, Dean Tengel, Bill Rockwell, and Amy Ruthig, Zoning 
Official.  Approximately 8 persons in the audience. 
  
Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
  
Introduction:  The members of the Board introduced themselves. 
  
Approval of the Agenda: 
  
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to approve 
the agenda with the addition of a presentation by Township Staff members, Sharon 
Stone Francis and Amy Ruthig.   The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Call to the Public:   
 
The call to the public was made at 6:32 pm with no response. 
 
Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official and Sharon Stone Francis, Code Enforcement Officer 
presented to the Zoning Board of Appeals a presentation on “Phasing in Natural 
Shorelines” to obtain their Master Citizen Planner Certificate.  
 
Chairman Dhaenans thanked Ms. Francis and Ms. Ruthig for the information.  
 
1. 18-05 … A request by Greg Cameron, 3651 Conrad Road, for a front and 

two side variances and a variance to allow a deck in the front yard to build 
an addition to an existing home. 

Greg Cameron, homeowner was present for petitioner. Mr. Cameron thanked  the 
Board for allowing him to postpone this meeting so he could address their concerns. He 
spoke with the Brighton Area Fire Department and the inspector submitted a letter. Mr. 
Tatara from the Genoa Township Utility Department submitted a letter with approval for 
the addition placement with conditions.  
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Chairman Dhaenans thanked the applicant for the staking the property and proposed 
addition.  
 
Board Member Rockwell stated that Mr. Tatara’s letter should be dated May 3, 2018. 
 
A call to the public was made with no response.  
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, supported by Board Member Ledford, to approve 
case# 18-09 for Greg Cameron of 3651 Conrad Road for a dimensional front water yard 
variance of 23’6” and one side variance of 2’ and other side variance of 5”, and approval 
of a variance to construct deck in the front yard.  
 
Approval is based on the following finding of facts: 
 
1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the front and side yard 
setbacks would prevent the applicant from constructing the proposed addition with the 
proposed deck.  The other homes in the vicinity do not meet the front yard setback 
from Conrad Road therefore granting of the requested variances would do substantial 
justice to the applicant and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the vicinity of 
the subject parcel. 
 
2. Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the 
property is the location of the private road easement (not recorded) which includes the 
Consumer’s Gas easement and the topography of the property.  These variances would 
make the property consistent with other properties in the vicinity. The need for the 
variance is not self-created.  The unique nature of the lot which the waterfront yard is 
also the front yard makes the deck in the front yard appropriate.   
 
3. Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an 
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the 
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, 
comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   
 
4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have little or 
no impact on the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent 
properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
The following conditions must be followed: 
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1. The structure must be guttered with downspouts and drainage must be 
maintained on the lot.  

2. The conditions of the Utility Director’s letter dated 5-3-17 (5-3-2018) must be 
followed. 

The motion carried unanimously.  
 
2.  18-10 … A request by David and Deborah Sullivan, 5372 Wildwood Drive, 

for a size variance and a variance to construct detached accessory 
structure in the front yard. 

 
The petitioner was not present for the meeting.  
 
Moved by Board Member McCreary, supported by Board Member Tengel, to moved 
case #18-10, David and Deborah Sullivan, 5372 Wildwood Drive to the end of the 
agenda for tonight’s meeting. The motion carried unanimously.  
 
3.  18-11 … A request by Nathan DesJardin, 582 Hilltop Drive for a variance to 

construct a detached accessory structure in the front yard. 
 
Nathan DesJardin, homeowner, was present for the petitioner. Mr. DesJardin stated that 
he would like to construct a detached garage in the front yard due to the steephill at the 
rear of the house. 
 
Board Member McCreary stated that the location of the gas and sewer lines leaves the 
homeowner limited room for placement of the garage. Board Member McCreary spoke 
to Mrs. DesJardin that stated that the side property line is where the fence is currently 
located.  Board Member McCreary stated that she would like to see where the side 
property line actually is located by a line survey. If the road is a public road the 
Livingston County Road Commission would need to approve a secondary drive permit.  
 
A call to the public was made with the following response: Gary Boyd, 2715 Meadowlark 
Street, Brighton 48114, stated that if the neighbor had issues they would be here 
tonight.  
 
Moved by Board MemberTengel, supported by Board Member Ledford, to approved 
case#18-11 for Nathan DesJardin, 582 Hilltop for a variance to construct a detached 
accessory structure in the front yard per the following findings of facts:  
 
1. Practical Difficulty or Substantial Justice –Compliance with the strict letter of the 
ordinance would prevent the applicant from constructing a detached accessory 
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structure. Granting of the requested variance would do substantial justice to the 
applicant as well as to other property owners in the district. There are some detached 
accessory structures in the front yards within the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
2. Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the 
property is location of the existing single family home pushed back to the rear of the lot 
to create a large front yard and topography of the property.  The property is considered 
a through lot with two front yards. The need for the variance was not self-created by the 
applicant. 
 
3. Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion 
in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   
 
4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a very 
little impact on the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent 
properties and the surrounding neighborhood.     
 
The following conditions must be followed: 
 1. The detached accessory structure will be guttered with downspouts. The 

applicant must maintain drainage on their property.   
 2. Detached accessory structure located in the front yard will be removed 

before issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. The motion carried as follows: 
Ayes:Tengel, Rockwell, Dhaenans and Rassel. Nay: McCreary 

 
4.  18-12 … A request by Samuel Orvelo, 1752 Woodhill Drive, for a rear yard 

variance to allow for an addition to the existing home. 
 
Samuel Orvelo, homeowner and Gary Boyd, 2715 Meadowlark Drive, were present for 
the applicant. Mr. Boyd stated that he built the structure.  The owner needed additional 
storage and the breezeway was leaking. He chose to the make the addition flush with 
the rear of the home. If required to remove the 3 feet from the rear of the structure, 
water could leak into the storage area.  

Board Member Tengel explained to the applicant that there has to be a hardship with 
the land. The Zoning Board of Appeals is creating a legal document when approving a 
variance.   

Chairman Dhaenans stated that the structure was built before a permit was issued. The 
process should have started with a land use permit.  
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Board Member Rockwell stated that the Zoning Board of Appeals is bound by section 
23.05.03 which includes 4 criteria for approving a variance. All 4 criteria need to be met 
to approve a variance.  

Mr. Boyd stated that they will remove 3 feet off of the structure.  

A call to the public was made with no response.  

Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member McCreary, for case# 
18-12, Mr. Samuel Orvelo, 1752 Woodhill Drive to deny the rear yard variance of 3 feet 
for the following finding of facts: 

1. No practical difficulty or substantial justice in the request to justify the need for the 
variance.  

2. There is no exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property. The need for the 
variance was self-created by the applicant.  
 
3. Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion 
in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   
 
4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a very 
little impact on the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent 
properties and the surrounding neighborhood.    
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
2.  18-10 … A request by David and Deborah Sullivan, 5372 Wildwood Drive, 

for a size variance and a variance to construct detached accessory 
structure in the front yard. 

 
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to postpone 
case# 18-10 until the next scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting on June 19, 
2018. The motion carried unanimously. 
 

Administrative Business: 

1. Approval of the minutes for the April 17, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting. 
There was one typographical change that needed to be made. 
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Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Tengel, to approve 
the April 17, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting minutes with one change noted.  
The motion carried unanimously with Board Member Ledford abstaining. 
  

2. Correspondence – There was no correspondence this evening. 
 
3. Township Board Representative Report - Board Member Ledford provided a 
review of the Township Board meetings held on May 4 and 14, 2018. 

  
4. Planning Commission Representative Report – Board Member McCreary 
provided a review of the Planning Commission meeting held on May 14, 2018. 

  
5. Zoning Official Report – There is 2 cases for the June meeting to date.  
 
6. Member Discussion – Chairman Dhaenans informed the Board that he has been 
appointed to the Genoa Township Planning Commission and will be stepping down 
from the Zoning Board of Appeals. Board Member Rassel will be a full ZBA member. 
Ms. Ruthig informed that board that the township is looking for a new alternate for 
the ZBA. 

 
7. Adjournment 

  
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to adjourn 
the meeting at 8:18 pm.  The motion carried unanimously. 
  
  
Respectfully submitted: 
 
  
Amy Ruthig 
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